
Currently the Pueblo of Zuni is in the process of making the Zuni Utility Department a separate enterprise. We are in the beginning stages of creating several aspects to meet the criteria to become the Zuni Tribal Utility Authority, Inc. (ZTUA). Once this is accomplished, we will take on the solicitation for community members, business owners and professional individuals who are interested in serving on the Zuni Water Board Committee. Please let us know if you are interested.

2022 Water Quality Data Tables

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

Detected Regulated Contaminants

Contaminants	MCLG	AL	90 th Percentile	Sample Date	# Samples Exceeding AL	Exceeds AL	Typical Source
Inorganic Contaminants (Lead and Copper)							
Copper - action level at consumer taps (ppm)	1.3	1.3	0.14	2020	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits
Lead - action level at consumer taps (ppb)	0	15	2	2020	0	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Highest Detected in Your Water	Range		Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
				Low	High			
Disinfectants & Disinfection By-Products								
(There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants)								
Chlorine (as Cl ₂) (ppm)	MRDLG = 4	MRDL = 4	1.6	1	1.6	2022	No	Water additive used to control microbes
TTHMs [Total Trihalomethanes] (ppb)	No goal for the total	80	3.41	2.28	3.41	2022	No	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants								
Arsenic (ppb)	0	10	12 (Avg)	12	13	2022	YES	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium (ppm)	2	2	0.021	0.021	0.021	2022	No	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.

Contaminants	MCLG or MRDLG	MCL, TT, or MRDL	Highest Detected in Your Water	Range		Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source
				Low	High			
Fluoride (ppm)	4	4	0.45	0.45	0.45	2022	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Selenium (ppb)	50	50	1.7	1.7	1.7	2022	No	Discharge from petroleum and metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits; Discharge from mines.
Radioactive Contaminants								
Beta/photon emitters (pCi/L)	0	50	5.48	5.48	5.48	09/26/2018	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits. The EPA considers 4 pCi/L to be the level of concern for Beta particles.
Uranium (ug/L)	0	30	2.2	2.2	2.2	09/26/2018	No	Erosion of natural and man-made deposits

2022 Violations Table

Arsenic			
Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
MCL, AVERAGE	04/01/2022	06/30/2022	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, AVERAGE	07/01/2022	09/30/2022	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MCL, AVERAGE	10/01/2022	12/31/2022	Water samples showed that the amount of this contaminant in our drinking water was above its standard (called a maximum contaminant level and abbreviated MCL) for the period indicated.
MONITORING, ROUTINE MAJOR	04/01/2022	06/30/2022	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

What is Being Done

On March 30, 2023 two violations were issued to the Zuni Utility Department from the Region 6 Environmental Protection Agency that regulates the Safe Drinking Water Act. The First violation was for failure on taking arsenic samples on time, as quarterly sampling was required once the arsenic level went over the MCL (maximum contaminate level). The second violation was for exceeding the MCL once EPA determined a running average after several quarters of sampling for arsenic levels. In working very closely with the Indian Health Service, they assisted us in implementing a pilot study to further define the arsenic levels in our drinking water, and to determine the most appropriate solution that can be quickly, and effectively implemented. Based on this work, a contractor that was hired by the I.H.S has now determined the best filtration media system that would remove arsenic from our domestic water, and have provided their recommendations to the Indian Health Services. At this time, the Zuni Tribal Administration and the Zuni Utility Department, in coordination with the IHS and their contractors, will now go further to design and build a treatment plant that will protect the health of our community and allow our water to return to compliance with the arsenic MCL. For more information, you may call our office at 505-782-5654.

Unit Descriptions	
Term	Definition
ug/L	Number of micrograms of substance in one liter of water or one ounce in 7,350, 000 gallons of water.
ppm	Parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L), - or one ounce in 7, 350 gallons of water.
ppb	Parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)
pCi/L	Picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)
NA	Not applicable
ND	Not detected
NR	Monitoring not required but recommended.
Important Drinking Water Definitions	
Term	Definition
MCLG	Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.
MCL	Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.
TT	Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.
AL	Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
ALG	Action Level Goal: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.
Variances and Exemptions	Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions.
MRDLG	Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.
MRDL	Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.
MNR	Monitored Not Regulated
MPL	State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level
AVG	Regulatory compliance with some MCL's are based on running average of monthly samples

Unit Descriptions	
RAA	Running Annual Average. The average of samples taken during the previous four quarters
Level 1 Assessment:	A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system.
Level 2 Assessment:	A Level 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an <i>E.coli</i> MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions.

For more information, please contact:

Strallie Edaakie Sr.
 Manager, Zuni Utility Department
 Mailing Address: Box 339
 Zuni, NM 87327
 Physical Address: Bldg. 143 Route 301 South
 Office Phone Number: (505) 782-5654
 Fax Number: (505) 782-4834
 E-mail Address: Strallie.EdaakieSr@ashiwi.org